debt in the form of securities or financing commitments granted by top-rated banking institutions. The medium-term financial resources
furnished by the bilateral bank credit facilities can be used during very brief drawdown periods (one to 12 months) while remaining available
over longer terms (five years). Imerys’ financial resources stood at EUR 2.8 billion, or CHF 3.4 billion, at 31 December 2014 (EUR 3.0
billion at 31 December 2013). Imerys manages its total financial resources by regularly calculating the difference between its total financial
resources and the sums it has used in order to determine the available financial resources it has access to.

5.1.3 Market risks

Risk management and hedging activities are described in note 5.2.

Market price sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to the risks of stock market price fluctuation of the main available-for-sale
financial assets, i.e. Total, SGS, Pernod Ricard, GDF Suez, Suez Environnement and Umicore shares, which, at 31 December 2014,
accounted for 98 % (98 % at 31 December 2013) of total available-for-sale financial assets, 71 % (75 % at 31 December 2013) of total
financial assets and 43 % (46 % at 31 December 2013) of total balance sheet assets.

CHF millions

2014 2013
Impact of

a rise in
stock market

prices

Impact of
a fall in

stock market
prices

Impact of
a rise in

stock market
prices

Impact of
a fall in

stock market
prices

5 % change in stock market prices
Impact on equity (including minority interests) +510.0 –510.0 +541.2 –541.2
Impact on the equity attributable to the Group +265.1 –265.1 +281.6 –281.6
Impact on the income statement
(including minority interests) – – – –

Annual report 2014Pargesa Holding SA

80

Consolidated financial statementsAnnual report 2014Pargesa Holding SA

80

Consolidated financial statements

Interest rate sensitivity

The exposure of Pargesa’s financial liabilities to interest rate fluctuations is not relevant because Pargesa mainly has long-term, fixed-rate debt.
On 18 December 2014, the Swiss National Bank (SNB) introduced a negative interest rate of 0.25 % on sight deposit accounts, with the
aim of taking the three-month Libor into negative territory. Negative interest was levied on assets in sight deposits exceeding a given

[…]

Consolidated financial statements

Impairment on associates

Impairment recorded in 2011 on Lafarge

Following the sustained fall in the market price compared with the consolidated carrying amount for this associate, GBL tested it for
impairment on 30 September 2011 based on the information available on that date and taking into account a weakened economic
environment. This test resulted in a value in use below the consolidated carrying amount of the investment (EUR 65.2 per share). GBL
therefore had to book an impairment, which brought the value down to its share of Lafarge IFRS equity at the end of September 2011 (EUR
54.4 per share), which is within the range of estimated values in use. This impairment, amounting to EUR 10.8 per share, represented a
charge of EUR 650 million (CHF 801.3 million) in the third quarter of 2011.

The investment was also tested for impairment at the end of 2012 and it was concluded that no impairment of the consolidated value
(EUR 54.6 per share) was justified at 31 December 2012.

The valuation assumptions at 31 December 2012 are provided in the table below:

Valuation assumptions
Sensitivity

to assumptions Change

Impact on
value in use

EUR per share

Discount rate 7.3 % - 7.8 % Discount rate +0.25 % –5
–0.25 % +6

Long-term growth rate 1.0 % - 2.0 % Long-term growth rate –1.0 % –11

Main judgements and accounting estimates

At 31 December 2013 and 2014, Lafarge’s market value was higher than the consolidated carrying amount. No objective indication of
impairment was identified. As a result, no impairment test was conducted on these closing dates. As there was no significant rise in the
value of the holding, an impairment reversal test was not conducted on those closing dates.

Following the rise in Lafarge’s share price in 2014 (from EUR 54.5 per share at 31 December 2013 to EUR 58.1 per share at 31 December
2014), GBL considered applying IFRS provisions for reversing impairments recognised in prior periods on holdings accounted for using